PREFACE

The present thesis entitled “Tunable Luminescence of Graphene Based Nanomaterials:
Role of Surfactants and Macromolecules” addresses the synthesis of graphene based nano
materials like graphene oxide (GO), graphene oxide polyaniline (GO-PANI) nanocomposite
with tunable photoluminescence nature (PL). The role of surfactants like sodium dodecyl
sulphate (SDS), cetyl trimethyl ammonium bromide (CTAB) has been also described to
modulate the PL of GO. The entire work is carried out at the Department of Chemistry,
Presidency University, Kolkata 700073 India, under the supervision of Dr. Arnab Halder.

This thesis comprises of eight chapters. Chapter 1 deals with the general introduction and
brief description of the summary of the research work. The motivation, objectives and plan of
the present investigation are also stated in this chapter. Chapter 2 deals with the properties
and structure of graphene, the different method of synthesis of graphene existing in literature
and the literature review on the photoluminescence properties of GO and GO based
nanomaterials till 2020. Chapter 3 describes the method of synthesis with the characterization
of GO and GO-PANI nano-composite. Chapter 4 discusses the effect of pH on the PL
properties of GO-PANI nano-composite. The interactions between polyanilne and GO
changes with the change in pH, which strongly affects the PL properties of the GO-PANI
nanocomposite. Chapter 5 includes the study of PL of GO in the agueous medium in the
presence of different concentration of surfactants (SDS and CTAB).The mode interaction
between GO and surfactant strongly depends on the pH of the medium which modulates the
band gap of GO are described in this chapter. Chapter 6 includes the study of PL of GO-PANI
in the aqueous medium in the presence of an anionic surfactant (SDS) at both acidic and
alkaline medium. The interaction between GO-PANI and SDS is different in different pH,
which modulates the PL of the GO-PANI nano-composite material. The modulation of
luminescence property of GO by changing concentration has been described in Chapter 7.
The conclusion of the research work along with the future prospects obtained from this thesis

is presented in Chapter 8.

(iv)



List of published research papers

1.“pH dependent tunable photoluminescence of Polyaniline grafted Graphene Oxide
(GO-PANI) nanocomposite” P. Saha, D. K. Pyne, M. Pal, S. Datta, P. K. Das, P. Dutta, A.
Halder, Journal of Luminescence, 181(2017) 138-146.

2. “Effect of an anionic surfactant (SDS) on the photoluminescence of graphene oxide
(GO) in acidic and alkaline medium” P. Saha, D. K. Pyne, S. Ghosh, S. Banerjee, S. Das,
S. Ghosh, P. Dutta, A. Halder, RSC Advances 8 (2018) 584-595.

3. “Tunable Luminescence of Graphene Oxide-Polyaniline nano-composite: Effect of an
anionic surfactant” P. Saha, D. K. Pyne, P. Dutta, A. Halder, Journal of Luminescence, 206
(2019) 218-226.

4.“Photoluminescence of Graphene Oxide: Effect of pH, Surfactant and Polymer”

D. K. Pyne, P. Saha, A. Halder, EPA Newsletter, 94, (2018), 11-21.

5. “Photoluminescence amplification of cerium incorporated graphene oxide nano
particles by photoinduced reduction: A mechanistic study highlighting structural
orderness” D. K. Pyne, S. Chatterjee, T. Biswas, P. Saha, P. Dutta, A. Halder, Journal of

Luminescence, 235, (2021), 118019.
Papers presented in International/National Conferences

1. “UV fluorescence of Graphene Oxide-Polyaniline (GO-PANI) nanocomposite comparison
with Graphene Oxide” Poster presentation in State Conference at 23" West Bengal StateScience
and Technology Congress, January 28-29, 2016 at Presidency University, Kolkata.

2. “pH dependent tunable photoluminescence of Polyaniline grafted Graphene Oxide
(GO-PANI) nanocomposite” Poster presentation in National Conference on Recent
Developments in Chemistry, October 4-6, 2016 at National Institute of Technology,

Durgapur.

(v)



3. “pH dependent tunable Fluorescence of Graphene Oxide (GO) by the interaction with
a surfactant (SDS)” Poster presentation in National Conference on Recent Trends in
Chemistry Research, March 25-26, 2017 at Visva Bharati, Department of Chemistry,
Santiniketan, West Bengal.

4. “Fluorescence Modulation of Graphene Oxide (GO) by the surfactant and Polymer”
Poster presentation in International Conference on Chemistry for Human Development
(ICCHD-2018), January 8-10, 2018, at Heritage Institute of Technology, Kolkata

5. “Modulation of photoluminescence of Graphene Oxide (GO) by the interaction with
an anionic surfactant” Oral presentation in International Conference on Current Trends in
Material Science and Engineering (CTMSE 2018), January 19-20, 2018, Organised by IEM,

Kolkata and SN Bose National Centre for Basic Sciences, Kolkata.

(vi)



Contents

Acknowledgement

Preface

List of Published Research Papers
Table of Abbreviations

Chapter 1  Introduction
1.1.General Introduction
1.2.Motivation

1.3.The objective of the work
1.4.Plan of the Work

1.5.0utline of the thesis

1.6.Summary of the Research Work
1.7.Reference

Chapter 2 Literature Review
2.1. Introduction

2.1.1. Historical Background of Invention of Graphene
2.2. Structure of Graphene and Graphene Oxide (GO)
2.3. Properties of Graphene

2.3.1. Mechanical Strength

2.3.2. Flexibility and elasticity

2.3.3. Impermeability

2.3.4. Electronic Properties

2.3.5. Optical Properties

2.4. Method of Synthesis of Graphene
2.4.1. Top down Method

2.4.1.1. Hummers Method

2.4.1.2. Modified Hummer Method
2.4.1.3. Chemical Reduction of GO
2.4.1.4. Thermal reduction Method
2.4.2. Bottom up Method

2.5. Photoluminescence of Graphene (PL) Based Materials

2.5.1. Origin of Optical Property of Carbon Based Material

(vii)

Page No.

(i)
(iv)
(v)
(xi)

co o O O W DN

14
14
16
17
17
18
18
18
18
19
19
21
22
22
22
24
25
25



2.5.2. Photoluminescence of Graphene

2.5.3. Photoluminescence of Graphene Oxide (GO)

2.5.4. PL of Graphene Quantum Dot (GQD)

2.5.5. Application of PL of Chemically Derived Graphene
2.6. Reference

Chapter 3 Method of Synthesis and Characterization
3.1. Introduction

3.1.1. X-Ray diffraction (XRD)

3.1.2. Fourier transform infrared (FT-IR) spectroscopy
3.1.3. Ultraviolet and Visible (UV-Vis) absorption spectroscopy
3.1.4. Photoluminescence (PL) spectroscopy

3.1.5. Fluorescence Life Time

3.1.6. Raman spectroscopy

3.1.7. Scanning Electron Microscopy

3.1.8. Transmission electron microscopy (TEM)

3.2. Synthesis of Graphene Based Material

3.2.1. Materials

3.2.2. Synthesis of GO

3.2.3. Synthesis of GO-PANI

3.3. Characterization Technique

3.3.1. Characterisation of GO

3.3.2. Characterization of GO-PANI

3.4. Reference

Chapter 4  Study of Photoluminescence of Polyaniline grafted Graphene
Oxide (GO-PANI) nanocomposite: Effect of pH

4.1. Introduction

4.2.  Experimental Section

4.2.1. Material and Method

4.3. Result and Discussion

4.3.1. Characterization

4.3.2. Steady State Absorption Spectra

(viii)

26
27
41
43
45

55
55

56
57
58
60
60
61
61
62
62
62
63
63
64
67
70

73
75

76
76
76
80



4.3.3. Steady State Emission Spectra
4.3.4. Fluorescence Excitation Spectra
4.3.5. Life Time of GO-PANI dispersion
4.4. Conclusions

45. Reference

Chapter 5 Study of Photoluminescence of GO in both acidic and alkaline
Medium: Effect of an Anionic Surfactant (SDS) and a Cationic
Surfactant (CTAB)

5.1.  Introduction

5.2.  Experimental Section

5.2.1. Method of Synthesis

5.3.  Result and Discussion

5.3.1. Characterisation

5.3.2. Absorption Spectra

5.3.3. Photoluminescence of GO

5.3.4. Comparative Photoluminescence
5.3.5. Fluorescence Excitation Spectra of GO
5.3.6. Fluorescence Life Time of GO
5.4.  Conclusion

5.5. Reference

Chapter 6  Study of Photoluminescence of GO-PANI in the Aqueous
Medium in the Presence of an Anionic Surfactant (SDS) at
Both Acidic and Alkaline Medium

6.1. Introduction

6.2.  Experimental Section

6.2.1. Material and Method

6.3.  Result and Discussion

6.3.1. Characterisation

6.3.2. Absorption spectra

6.3.3. Luminescence property of GO-PANI dispersion
6.3.4. Comparative Luminescence

6.3.5. Fluorescence Excitation Spectra

6.3.6. Fluorescence Life Time of GO-PANI dispersion

(ix)

83
87
90
92
94

97

99

99

100
100
101
103
112
116
119
123
125

129
131
131
131
131
131
133
141
144
146



6.4.
6.5.

Chapter 7 Modulation of Photoluminescence of Graphene Oxide (GO)

7.1.
7.2.
7.2.1.
7.3.
7.3.1.
7.3.2.
7.3.3.
7.3.4.
7.4.
7.5.

Conclusion

Reference

by Changing Concentration

Introduction

Experimental Section

Method of Synthesis

Result and Discussion
Characterization

Absorption Spectra

Steady State Emission Spectra
Excitation Spectra
Conclusion

Reference

Chapter 8 Conclusion and Future Aspect

8.1. Conclusion
8.2. Future Aspect

Annexure

(x)

150
152

156
158
158
158
158
159
160
164
165
166

170
173
174



CTAB
CVvD
CNTs
DOS
ESPT
FLE
FT-IR

GO
GQD
GO-PANI

NIR
PANI
PL
RGO
SDS
SEM
TEM
uv
XPS
XRD

List of Abbreviation

Cetyl Trimethyl Ammonium Bromide

Chemical VVapour Deposition
Carbon Nanotubes

Density of State

Excited State Proton Transfer
Fluorescence Excitation Spectra
Fourier transform infrared
spectroscopy

Graphene Oxide

Graphene Quantum Dot
Graphene Oxide Polyaniline (PANI)
nanocomposites

Near Infrared

Polyaniline

Photoluminescence

Reduced Graphene Oxide

Sodium Dodecyl Sulphate
Scanning Electron Microscopy
Transmission electron microscopy
Ultra Violet

X-ray photoelectron spectroscopy
X-Ray Diffraction

(xi)



