#### PREFACE

The present thesis entitled **"Tunable Luminescence of Graphene Based Nanomaterials: Role of Surfactants and Macromolecules"** addresses the synthesis of graphene based nano materials like graphene oxide (GO), graphene oxide polyaniline (GO-PANI) nanocomposite with tunable photoluminescence nature (PL). The role of surfactants like sodium dodecyl sulphate (SDS), cetyl trimethyl ammonium bromide (CTAB) has been also described to modulate the PL of GO. The entire work is carried out at the Department of Chemistry, Presidency University, Kolkata 700073 India, under the supervision of Dr. Arnab Halder.

This thesis comprises of eight chapters. *Chapter 1* deals with the general introduction and brief description of the summary of the research work. The motivation, objectives and plan of the present investigation are also stated in this chapter. Chapter 2 deals with the properties and structure of graphene, the different method of synthesis of graphene existing in literature and the literature review on the photoluminescence properties of GO and GO based nanomaterials till 2020. Chapter 3 describes the method of synthesis with the characterization of GO and GO-PANI nano-composite. Chapter 4 discusses the effect of pH on the PL properties of GO-PANI nano-composite. The interactions between polyanilne and GO changes with the change in pH, which strongly affects the PL properties of the GO-PANI nanocomposite. Chapter 5 includes the study of PL of GO in the aqueous medium in the presence of different concentration of surfactants (SDS and CTAB). The mode interaction between GO and surfactant strongly depends on the pH of the medium which modulates the band gap of GO are described in this chapter. Chapter 6 includes the study of PL of GO-PANI in the aqueous medium in the presence of an anionic surfactant (SDS) at both acidic and alkaline medium. The interaction between GO-PANI and SDS is different in different pH, which modulates the PL of the GO-PANI nano-composite material. The modulation of luminescence property of GO by changing concentration has been described in *Chapter 7*. The conclusion of the research work along with the future prospects obtained from this thesis is presented in *Chapter 8*.

### List of published research papers

1."pH dependent tunable photoluminescence of Polyaniline grafted Graphene Oxide
(GO-PANI) nanocomposite" <u>P. Saha</u>, D. K. Pyne, M. Pal, S. Datta, P. K. Das, P. Dutta, A.
Halder, Journal of Luminescence, 181(2017) 138-146.

2. "Effect of an anionic surfactant (SDS) on the photoluminescence of graphene oxide
(GO) in acidic and alkaline medium" <u>P. Saha</u>, D. K. Pyne, S. Ghosh, S. Banerjee, S. Das,
S. Ghosh, P. Dutta, A. Halder, RSC Advances 8 (2018) 584-595.

 "Tunable Luminescence of Graphene Oxide-Polyaniline nano-composite: Effect of an anionic surfactant" <u>P. Saha</u>, D. K. Pyne, P. Dutta, A. Halder, Journal of Luminescence, 206 (2019) 218-226.

4. "Photoluminescence of Graphene Oxide: Effect of pH, Surfactant and Polymer"D. K. Pyne, P. Saha, A. Halder, EPA Newsletter, 94, (2018), 11-21.

5. "Photoluminescence amplification of cerium incorporated graphene oxide nano particles by photoinduced reduction: A mechanistic study highlighting structural orderness" D. K. Pyne, S. Chatterjee, T. Biswas, <u>P. Saha</u>, P. Dutta, A. Halder, Journal of Luminescence, 235, (2021), 118019.

#### **Papers presented in International/National Conferences**

1. "UV fluorescence of Graphene Oxide-Polyaniline (GO-PANI) nanocomposite comparison with Graphene Oxide" Poster presentation in State Conference at 23<sup>rd</sup> West Bengal StateScience and Technology Congress, January 28-29, 2016 at Presidency University, Kolkata.

2. "pH dependent tunable photoluminescence of Polyaniline grafted Graphene Oxide

(GO-PANI) nanocomposite" Poster presentation in National Conference on Recent Developments in Chemistry, October 4-6, 2016 at National Institute of Technology, Durgapur.

# 3. "pH dependent tunable Fluorescence of Graphene Oxide (GO) by the interaction with a surfactant (SDS)" Poster presentation in National Conference on Recent Trends in Chemistry Research, March 25-26, 2017 at Visva Bharati, Department of Chemistry, Santiniketan, West Bengal.

4. "Fluorescence Modulation of Graphene Oxide (GO) by the surfactant and Polymer" Poster presentation in International Conference on Chemistry for Human Development (ICCHD-2018), January 8-10, 2018, at Heritage Institute of Technology, Kolkata

5. "Modulation of photoluminescence of Graphene Oxide (GO) by the interaction with an anionic surfactant" Oral presentation in International Conference on Current Trends in Material Science and Engineering (CTMSE 2018), January 19-20, 2018, Organised by IEM, Kolkata and SN Bose National Centre for Basic Sciences, Kolkata.

### Contents

Acknowledgement Preface		Page No. (i) (iv)
List of Published Research Table of Abbreviations	n Papers	(v) (xi)
Chapter 1 Introduct	ion	
1.1.General Introduction		2
1.2.Motivation		3
1.3.The objective of the w	ork	5
1.4.Plan of the Work		6
1.5.Outline of the thesis		6
1.6.Summary of the Resea	rch Work	8
1.7.Reference		11
Chapter 2 Literature	e Review	
2.1. Introduction		14
2.1.1. Historical Backgrou	nd of Invention of Graphene	14
2.2. Structure of Graphene	and Graphene Oxide (GO)	16
2.3. Properties of Graphen	e	17
2.3.1. Mechanical Strength	1	17
2.3.2. Flexibility and elast	icity	18
2.3.3. Impermeability		18
2.3.4. Electronic Propertie	S	18
2.3.5. Optical Properties		18
2.4. Method of Synthesis	of Graphene	19
2.4.1. Top down Method		19
2.4.1.1. Hummers Method		21
2.4.1.2. Modified Humme	r Method	22
2.4.1.3. Chemical Reducti	on of GO	22
2.4.1.4. Thermal reduction	Method	22
2.4.2. Bottom up Method		24
-	Graphene (PL) Based Materials	25
2.5.1. Origin of Optical Pr	operty of Carbon Based Material	25

2.5.2.	Photoluminescence of Graphene	26
2.5.3.	Photoluminescence of Graphene Oxide (GO)	27
2.5.4.	PL of Graphene Quantum Dot (GQD)	41
2.5.5.	Application of PL of Chemically Derived Graphene	43
2.6.	Reference	45
Chap	oter 3 Method of Synthesis and Characterization	
3.1.	Introduction	
3.1.1.	X-Ray diffraction (XRD)	55 55
3.1.2.	Fourier transform infrared (FT-IR) spectroscopy	56
3.1.3.	Ultraviolet and Visible (UV-Vis) absorption spectroscopy	57
3.1.4.	Photoluminescence (PL) spectroscopy	58
3.1.5.	Fluorescence Life Time	60
3.1.6.	Raman spectroscopy	60
3.1.7.	Scanning Electron Microscopy	61
3.1.8.	Transmission electron microscopy (TEM)	61
3.2.	Synthesis of Graphene Based Material	62
3.2.1.	Materials	62
3.2.2.	Synthesis of GO	62
3.2.3.	Synthesis of GO-PANI	63
3.3.	Characterization Technique	63
3.3.1.	Characterisation of GO	64
3.3.2.	Characterization of GO-PANI	67
3.4.	Reference	70
Chap	oter 4 Study of Photoluminescence of Polyaniline grafted Graphene Oxide (GO-PANI) nanocomposite: Effect of pH	
4.1.	Introduction	=0

		73
4.2.	Experimental Section	75
4.2.1.	Material and Method	76
4.3.	Result and Discussion	76
4.3.1.	Characterization	76
4.3.2.	Steady State Absorption Spectra	80

4.3.3.	Steady	State Emission Spectra	83
4.3.4.	Fluore	scence Excitation Spectra	87
4.3.5.	Life Ti	me of GO-PANI dispersion	90
4.4.	Concl	isions	92
4.5.	Refer	ence	94
Chap	ter 5	Study of Photoluminescence of GO in both acidic and alkaline Medium: Effect of an Anionic Surfactant (SDS) and a Cationic Surfactant (CTAB)	
5.1.	Introc	uction	97
5.2.	Expe	imental Section	99
5.2.1.	Meth	od of Synthesis	99
5.3.	Resul	t and Discussion	100

5.3.1.	Characterisation	100
5.3.2.	Absorption Spectra	101
5.3.3.	Photoluminescence of GO	103
5.3.4.	Comparative Photoluminescence	112
5.3.5.	Fluorescence Excitation Spectra of GO	116
5.3.6.	Fluorescence Life Time of GO	119
5.4.	Conclusion	123

## 5.5. Reference Chapter 6 Study of Photoluminescence of GO-PANI in the Aqueous Medium in the Presence of an Anionic Surfactant (SDS) at Both Acidic and Alkaline Medium

125

6.1.	Introduction	129
6.2.	Experimental Section	131
6.2.1.	Material and Method	131
6.3.	Result and Discussion	131
6.3.1.	Characterisation	131
6.3.2.	Absorption spectra	131
6.3.3.	Luminescence property of GO-PANI dispersion	133
6.3.4.	Comparative Luminescence	141
6.3.5.	Fluorescence Excitation Spectra	144
6.3.6.	Fluorescence Life Time of GO-PANI dispersion	146

Conclusion	150
Reference	152
ter 7 Modulation of Photoluminescence of Graphene Oxide (GO) by Changing Concentration	
Introduction	156
Experimental Section	158
Method of Synthesis	158
Result and Discussion	158
Characterization	158
Absorption Spectra	159
Steady State Emission Spectra	160
Excitation Spectra	164
Conclusion	165
Reference	166
ter 8 Conclusion and Future Aspect	
onclusion	170
iture Aspect	173
	Reference         ter 7 Modulation of Photoluminescence of Graphene Oxide (GO) by Changing Concentration         Introduction         Experimental Section         Method of Synthesis         Result and Discussion         Characterization         Absorption Spectra         Steady State Emission Spectra         Excitation Spectra         Conclusion         Reference         ter 8 Conclusion and Future Aspect

174

Annexure	)
----------	---

### List of Abbreviation

СТАВ	Cetyl Trimethyl Ammonium Bromide
CVD	Chemical Vapour Deposition
CNTs	Carbon Nanotubes
DOS	Density of State
ESPT	Excited State Proton Transfer
FLE	Fluorescence Excitation Spectra
FT-IR	Fourier transform infrared
	spectroscopy
GO	Graphene Oxide
GQD	Graphene Quantum Dot
GO-PANI	Graphene Oxide Polyaniline (PANI)
	•
	nanocomposites
NIR	nanocomposites Near Infrared
NIR PANI	•
	Near Infrared
PANI	Near Infrared Polyaniline
PANI PL	Near Infrared Polyaniline Photoluminescence
PANI PL RGO	Near Infrared Polyaniline Photoluminescence Reduced Graphene Oxide
PANI PL RGO SDS	<ul> <li>Near Infrared</li> <li>Polyaniline</li> <li>Photoluminescence</li> <li>Reduced Graphene Oxide</li> <li>Sodium Dodecyl Sulphate</li> </ul>
PANI PL RGO SDS SEM	<ul> <li>Near Infrared</li> <li>Polyaniline</li> <li>Photoluminescence</li> <li>Reduced Graphene Oxide</li> <li>Sodium Dodecyl Sulphate</li> <li>Scanning Electron Microscopy</li> </ul>
PANI PL RGO SDS SEM TEM	<ul> <li>Near Infrared</li> <li>Polyaniline</li> <li>Photoluminescence</li> <li>Reduced Graphene Oxide</li> <li>Sodium Dodecyl Sulphate</li> <li>Scanning Electron Microscopy</li> <li>Transmission electron microscopy</li> </ul>